NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMENT PERIOD

THE CITY OF PINE BLUFF WILL HOST A VIRTUAL PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMENTS ON THE FOLLOWING SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING. PERSONS WISHING TO COMMENT MAY DO SO AT THE PUBLIC HEARING OR MAY SUBMIT COMMENTS BY EMAIL TO ecd@cityofpinebluff.com. COMMENTS WILL BE ACCEPTED THROUGH TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2023. THE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENTS WILL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ON OR BEFORE FRIDAY, MARCH 3, 2023.

PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2023

TIME: 5:00 PM

PLACE: <u>MEETING LINK</u>

2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS

	ORIGINAL	AMENDED
Acquisition of Real Property	30,000	0
Clearance and Demolition	17,905	38,505
Disposition	17,500	17,500
Microenterprises	34,230	34,230
Public Facilities and Improvements	239,532	739,532
Public Services	62,000	57,000
Rehab; Publicly or Privately-Owned Commercial/Industrial	65,000	65,000
Rehab; Single-Unit Residential	528,950	145,950
Rehabilitation Services	104,403	56,869
Technical Assistance	12,066	0
General Administration & Planning	186,490	143,490
	\$1,298,076	\$1,298,076

Program Year 2020 grant funds are being amended to revise the allocation of CDBD-CV funds to appropriate money for a transitional housing shelter at the former First Ward School building. CDBG funding received in relation to the COVID-19 Pandemic in the amount was \$594,344.